

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG,

Petitioner,

v.

AIR INDIA, LTD,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 21-cv-09155 (PGG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Air India Has Created An Urgent Situation.....	4
II. Petitioner Seeks Narrow Discovery On Dispositive Issues, Including Jurisdiction.....	6
III. There is Good Cause for Ordering Expedited Discovery.....	8
A. Expedited Discovery Will Permit the Court to Resolve Immunity At the “Outset of the Case”.....	10
B. Without Expedited Discovery Deutsche Telekom May Be Unable to Obtain Relevant Information Currently Within Air India’s Control.....	12
C. The Need for Expedited Discovery Outweighs Any Prejudice to Air India.....	13
D. Expedited Discovery Also Satisfies the <i>Notaro</i> Factors, Including Deutsche Telekom’s High Probability of Success.....	15
1. The Underlying Award Is Subject to Recognition and Enforcement.....	15
2. Air India Is Liable For The Award As An Alter Ego of India.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , 881 F.Supp.2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Blue Ridge Inv. L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Intern. Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	10
<i>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2nd Cir. 2017)	17
<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd. Et. A. v. Air India, Ltd.</i> , 21-cv-05601	4
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Consulting Concepts Int’l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 19-CV-11787, 2021 WL 1226361 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2021).....	11
<i>Deutsche Telekom v. India</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01070 (D.D.C.)	3, 16
<i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-01360 (W.D. Wash.)	2, 4
<i>Directory Assistants, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 3:10-CV-548 CFD, 2010 WL 10128887 (D. Conn. Apr. 28, 2010)	9
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Central De La Republica Argentina</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Encyclopaedia Universalis S.A. v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2, 16
<i>Esso Exploration and Production Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian National Petroleum Corp.</i> , 397 F.Supp.3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	19
<i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir.1998)	16
<i>First Nat. City Bank v Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (“Bancec”)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Folkways Music Publishers, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 989 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993)	16

Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz, 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....6

Kensington Intern. Ltd. v. Republic of Congo, No. 03-CV-4578, 2007 WL 1032269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007)6

In re Keurig Green Mtn. Single-serve Coffee Antitrust Litig., No. 14-CV-4242, 2014 WL 12959675 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2014).....8, 9

L.T. v. Howard A. Zucker, 2021 WL 4775215 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2021)9

LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova, 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....17

N. Atl. Operating Co., Inc. v. Evergreen Distributors, LLC, 293 F.R.D. 363 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....8, 9

New York v. Mtn. Tobacco Co., 953 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....13

Notaro v. Koch, 95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....3, 9, 10, 15

Oneida Group Inc. v. Steelite Intl. U.S.A. Inc., 122 U.S.P.Q.2d 1694, 2017 WL 1954805 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017)9

Stern v. Cosby, 246 FRD 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9

Verlinden B.V. v. C. Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....10

Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers S., Inc., 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)6

Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Team Tankers A.S., 811 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2016).....16

Statutes and Rules

9 U.S.C. § 202.....16

9 U.S.C. § 203.....11

9 U.S.C. § 207.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)11

28 U.S.C. § 1603.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....17

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....12, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1610(d).....	12
CPLR § 6212.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d).....	1, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	13
